

Order No. 8, dated 04.09.2024

Today is fixed for production and bail hearing of accused person namely, Sahajahan Gayen @ Sahajahan Saikh.

Accused Sahajahan Gayen @ Sahajahan Saikh is produced from J/C.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused/petitioner submits that :-

- 1) His client is in custody since 27.03.2024;
- 2) He has been falsely implicated in this case;
- 3) Charge sheet has been submitted;
- 4) No chance of immediate commencement of trial;
- 5) He is not the principal accused.

Contending thus he prayed for enlarging his client on bail.

Perused the materials on record and the CD.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Ld. P.P in-charge raises objection against the prayer for bail.

Considering the C.D and all other materials on record I am of the opinion that this is not the appropriate stage to address the questions advanced by defence. Otherwise I am of the opinion that accused person if enlarged on bail may hamper fair proceeding of the trial especially when he is resident of a faraway place.

In view of gravity of the offence and possible role of the accused person, prayer for bail stands rejected. I do not find any impediment for immediate commencement of trial.

Return CD.

To date (19.09.2024) for production and consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected

Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah