

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.
S.T. 3/24 (S.C case No. 74/2024)
Rajapur P.S. case No. 29/24, dated 29.01.24, G.R. No. 218/24
Present : Anirban Chowdhury (JO Code : WB 00814)

Order No. 15, dated 20.01.2025

Today is fixed for production, appearance of the accused person, E.R. of W/A in respect of D/C and hearing of the petition dated 21.11.2024 and report from P.S. in connection therewith.

Received non execution of W/A against accused Biman Das and one report from Rajapur P.S. Let it be kept with the record.

Accused persons on Bail are present filing hazira.

Ld. P.P in-charge is present.

Defacto complainant has voluntarily surrendered before this court.

Ld. Advocate for the *defacto* complainant files a petition praying for bail of the *defacto* complainant along with vokatnama.

Copy served.

Heard. Considered.

Defacto complainant is released on submission of P.R bond of Rs. 500/- on condition that he shall attend court as and when directed to for adducing evidence.

As regard to the petition dated 21.11.2024 I find that the vehicle in question bearing Registration No. WB 20BN 7672 has been examined by a team from State Forensic Science Laboratory on 19.01.2025 at P.S. compound being identified by the I.O. of the case.

However, I find from the report dated 23.12.2024 that claimant Uruch Molla @ Uruch Molay is the owner of the seized vehicle. Seizure lists dated 07.03.2024 and 12.02.2024 lends credence to such fact. In the report dated 23.12.2024 no objection was raised by the I.O. towards return of the seized vehicle.

In the circumstances I am of the considered opinion that such vehicle bearing No. WB 20BN 7672 being one silver coloured vehicle of WAGONR make manufactured by 'Maruti' along with its documents excluding the driving licence be returned back in the custody of the claimant Uruch Molla @ Uruch Molay on submission of zimma bond amounting Rs.5,00,000/- on condition that the claimant (a) shall not transfer the vehicle to third party during pendency of the proceeding; (b) shall not change the nature and character of the same till completion of this proceeding; (c) shall produce the vehicle before this court as and when directed to.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C. Rajapur P.S. and I.O. of this case for information.

To 30.01.2025 for evidence of *defacto* complainant, appearance of accused person on bail and production.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.