

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.
S.T. case No. 03/2024
Rajapur P.S. case No. 29/24, dated 29.01.24, GR 844/24
Present :Anirban Chowdhury
(JO Code : WB 0587)

Order No.19, dated 04.03.2025

This day is fixed for production, appearance and evidence of CSW No. 15 and 16.
Accused Sahajahan Gayen @ Sahajahan Saikh and Nasiruddin Gayen are produced before the court through video conference.

Accused Uruch Molya @ Urush Molla on CB is present filing hazira.

No witness is present.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Sahajahan Gayen @ Sahajahan Saikh praying for release of the accused on bail bond as per order of the Hon'ble Court passed in CRM(DB) 3884 of 2024 together with a vokatatnama.

The net copy of the order dated 02.05.2025 of the Hon'ble Court passed in CRM(DB) 3884 of 2024 has been filed.

Copy served.

Ld. Defence lawyer is present.

The petition praying for release of the accused Sahajahan Gayen @ Sahajahan Saikh on bail bond as per order of the Hon'ble Court passed in CRM(DB) 3884 of 2024 is taken up for hearing.

Perused. Heard. Considered.

It appears from the certified copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 29.01.2025 passed in CRM(DB) 3884 of 2024 that the Hon'ble court has been pleased to pass the following order, inter alia, :

"Accordingly we direct that the petitioner, shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Uluberia, Howrah subject to condition that he shall appear before the learned trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses and/or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.

In the event, the petitioner fails to comply with the conditions as enshrined hereinbefore, it is open to the trial court to cancel the bail without further reference to this Court."

In view of the solemn direction of the Hon'ble court dated 02.05.2025 passed in CRM(DB) 3884 of 2024, the prayer for bail is thus allowed. The accused person namely Sahajahan Gayen @ Sahajahan Saikh may find bond of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local to the satisfaction of the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Uluberia.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Uluberia for information.

The petition is thus disposed of.

To 08.04.2025 for production, appearance and evidence of CSW No. 15 and 16.

Issue summons accordingly.

Seized alamat if any be produced on the date fixed.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.