

S. T. case No. 3/2024
Present : Anirban Chowdhury (JO Code : WB 00814)

Order No. 25, dated 16.09.2025

This day is fixed for production, appearance and evidence of CSW No. 16.

Accused Nasiruddin Gayen is produced through video conference.

Accused Uruch Molya @ Uruch Molla and Sajahan Gayen on CB are present filing hazira.

Ld. Special P.P in-charge is present and files hazira of PW 3.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused person is present.

The case record is taken up for recording evidence of witness.

P.W. 3 has further cross examined in full and discharged.

At this stage Ld. Advocate for the accused Nasiruddin Gayen files a petition praying for bail duly supported by an affidavit.

Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Nasiruddin Gayen submits that accused person is in custody since long. He has been falsely implicated in this case and as such he prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld.A.P.P raises objection against the prayer for bail citing the materials collected in the CD.

Perused the materials on record and the CD.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Considering the C.D and all other materials on record, I find that the offence alleged is serious in nature. Incriminating materials have been collected against this accused. This accused is the husband of the deceased. If the accused person is enlarged on bail at this stage then possibility of his absconding and tampering with evidence cannot be ruled out. Trial is still going on. Considering the nature and gravity of the offence, the prayer for bail of accused Nasiruddin Gayen stands rejected.

To 19.12.2025 for production, appearance and evidence of CSW No. 2 and 3.

Issue summons accordingly. Seized alamat, if any, be produced on the next date.

Dictated & Corrected

Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah